

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE,
2ND COURT, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR
ESPECIALLY DESIGNATED UNDER THE PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM SEXUAL OFFENCES ACT,
2012

Present: Smt. Tania Ghosh,
Additional Sessions Judge

POCSO Case No. 49/2022
R.No.50/2022
C.N.R. No. WBWM01-004788-2022

Order No. 15 dated 20.12.2022.

Today is fixed for production of the accused **Sanjoy Singh**, appearance and evidence of the victim girl.

The accused is produced from MCCH before the court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J.C. till next date.

Ld. Special PP and Ld. Advocates for the accused are present before the Court.

No witness is present.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the accused.

Copy is served.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the accused / petitioner submits that the accused has been falsely implicated in this case. He is in custody since 30.05.2022. There is no chance of absconding and hampering or tampering with the evidence. Accordingly, he prays for bail on any terms and condition.

Ld. Special P.P. raises objection.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case diary and case record. It appears that the co-accused is on bail. The petitioner / accused is in custody for a long period. Charge sheet has already been submitted in this case.

Considering the facts and circumstances as well as the period of detention of the accused, the prayer for bail is considered and allowed. The accused person, namely, **Sanjoy Singh** may find interim bail of Rs. 3000/- with two registered sureties of Rs. 1,500/- each subject to the satisfaction of the Ld. C.J.M, Paschim Medinipur, on condition that he shall not intimidate witnesses or tamper with the evidence in any manner whatsoever in default J/C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Paschim Medinipur.

To **19.01.2023** for appearance of the accused persons and evidence of the V.G.

Dictated & corrected By me,

A.S.J

Addl. Sessions Judge , 2nd Court,
Paschim Medinipur.
J.O WB 01461